

To be Argued by:  
PHILLIP A. OSWALD, ESQ.  
Time Requested for Argument:  
(30 Minutes)

---

---

STATE OF NEW YORK  
**Court of Appeals**

APL-2018-0074

— 0 —  
ANN VANYO,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

vs.

BUFFALO POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
and CITY OF BUFFALO,  
*Defendants-Respondents.*

—  
(Appeal No. 2.)  
Erie County Index No.: 801776/2015.

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
ANN VANYO**

---

---

RUPP BAASE PFALZGRAF  
CUNNINGHAM LLC  
PHILLIP A. OSWALD, ESQ.  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
1600 Liberty Building  
424 Main Street  
Buffalo, New York 14202  
Telephone: (716) 854-3400  
Email: oswald@ruppbaase.com

JAMES OSTROWSKI  
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
63 Newport Ave.  
Buffalo, New York 14216  
Telephone: (716) 435-8918  
Email: jameso@apollo3.com

Date of Completion: March 12, 2019.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
TABLE OF DEFINED TERMS.....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
POINT I.....	3
THE FIRST AND SECOND CAUSES OF ACTION WERE TIMELY BECAUSE THE RELATION-BACK DOCTRINE OF CPLR § 203(f) SIMPLY DOES NOT APPLY AND DEFENDANTS' CANNOT RELY ON THEIR OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION UNDER CPLR § 306-b AS AN OBJECTION TO SERVICE.	
A. The Relation-Back Doctrine Does Not Apply Because It Does Not Affect the Timeliness of Claims That Were Initially Pled In the Original Complaint and Carried Over In the Amended Complaint.....	4
B. Defendants Did Not Properly Object To Service Under CPLR § 306-b Because They Did Not File a Cross-motion Seeking Dismissal and They Had Already Consented To Personal Jurisdiction At the Time That They Opposed Plaintiff's Motion .....	7
1. The Case Law Is Clear That a Party Opposing Another Motion Under CPLR § 306-b Must File a Cross-motion If That Party Is Seeking Its Own Form of Relief Under That Provision.....	8

2. Assuming, Arguendo, That Defendants Could Rely On Their Opposition Papers In Plaintiff's Motion Under CPLR § 306-b, They Still Are Not Entitled To Relief Under That Provision Because They Already Had Consented To Personal Jurisdiction At the Time That They Filed Those Papers ..... 10

POINT II..... 12

THE SIMPLE FACT IS THAT THE AMENDED COMPLAINT WAS FILED BEFORE THE TIME FOR DEFENDANTS TO RESPOND EXPIRED, AND DEFENDANTS EVEN CONTINUE TO ADMIT THAT THEY TREATED IT AS CONTROLLING.

POINT III ..... 16

PLAINTIFF HAS STATED A CLAIM AGAINST THE BPBA BECAUSE IT IS A CORPORATION AND THE AMENDED COMPLAINT INCLUDES A WEALTH OF ALLEGATIONS THAT THE BPBA AFFIRMATIVELY MANIPULATED THE HEARING PROCEDURE.

POINT IV ..... 20

PLAINTIFF'S DUE-PROCESS CLAIM IS NOT TIME-BARRED BECAUSE IT, IN FACT, IS NOT AN ARTICLE 75 PROCEEDING, AND SHE HAS ADEQUATELY STATED CLAIM BECAUSE SHE HAS ALLEGED THAT THE CBA WAS NOT FOLLOWED AND WHETHER THE CBA WAS FOLLOWED WAS NOT ADDRESSED BY THE ARBITRATOR.

CONCLUSION ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Addesso v. Shemtob</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 689 (1987) .....	11
<i>Albano v. Kirby</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 526 (1975) .....	6
<i>Buran v. Coupal</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 173 (1995) .....	5
<i>Civil Service Bar Ass'n, Local 237, Intern. Broth. of Teamsters v. City of New York</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 188 (1984) .....	17
<i>Frerk v. Mercy Hosp.</i> , 99 A.D.2d 504 (2d Dep't 1984) .....	10
<i>Ghartey v. Saint John's Queens Hosp.</i> , 727 F.Supp. 795 (E.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	17, 18
<i>He-Duan Zheng v. American Friends of Mar Thoma Syrian Church of Malabar</i> , 67 A.D.3d 639 (2d Dep't 2009) .....	12, 13
<i>Jordan v. Altagracia Aviles</i> , 289 A.D.2d 532 (2d Dep't 2001) .....	13
<i>Komanicky v. Contractor</i> , 146 A.D.3d 1042 (3d Dep't 2017) .....	8
<i>Lee v. Colley Group McMontebello</i> , 90 A.D.3d 1000 (2d Dep't 2011) .....	8
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994) .....	17
<i>Martin v. Curran</i> , 303 N.Y. 276 (1951) .....	16
<i>Matter of Ontario Sq. Realty Corp. v. LaPlant</i> , 100 A.D.3d 1469 (4th Dep't 2012) .....	8, 9

<i>Palladino v. CNY Centro</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 140 (2014) .....	16
<i>People v. Silburn</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 144 (2018) .....	5
<i>People v. White</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 468 (1989) .....	5
<i>Spodek v. New York State Com’r of Taxation and Finance</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 760 (1995) .....	4
<i>Stella v. Stella</i> , 92 A.D.2d 589 (2d Dep’t 1983) .....	6
<i>Thomas v. Little Flower for Rehabilitation &amp; Nursing</i> , 793 F.Supp.2d 544 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	17, 18
<i>Tomney v. International Center for the Disabled</i> , No. 02 Civ. 2461(DC), 2003 WL 1990532 (S.D.N.Y., Apr. 29, 2003).....	18

**Statutes**

N.Y. CPLR § 203 (McKinney’s 2019).....	4, 5, 6
N.Y. CPLR 320 (McKinney’s 2019).....	10, 11
N.Y. CPLR 3025 (McKinney’s 2019).....	12
N.Y. CPLR 3211 (McKinney’s 2019).....	10, 11

**Legislative History**

N.Y. Bill Jacket, 1996 S.B. 4842, Ch. 501 (1996) .....	11
